Work Session

April 12, 2004
S-6100 South Park Avenue
Hamburg, New York 14075

Supervisor Hoak calls the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Roll Call: Patrick H. Hoak Supervisor
D. Mark Cavalcoli Councilman
Joan A. Kesner Councilwoman
Thomas Quatroche, Jr. Councilman

Also Present: Catherine Rybczynski Town Clerk
James Spute Finance Director
Gerard Kapsiak Town Engineer
Vincent J. Sorrentino Town Attorney
Richard Boehm Deputy Town Attorney
Kurt Allen Supervising Building Inspector

WORK SESSION
6:00 p.m. — 6:10 p.m. Resolutions
6:10 p.m. — 8:00 p.m. Executive Session

(Personnel & Legal Matters)



L.

WHEREAS, due to mandates and directives of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (“NYSDEC”), the Town of Hamburg must perform certain
remedial actions at the former Town of Hamburg Landfill site; and

WHEREAS, the Town has been presented with two (2) options for complying with NYSDEC’s
mandated actions. The first option requires significant earth movement, will take longer to
implement, will remove part of the cover on the existing landfill during construction and will
cost the Town and its taxpayers as much as $500,000 more than the alternative option; and

WHEREAS, in order to perform the less costly alternative, approximately 0.804 acre of land
must be acquired from a private landowner; and

WHEREAS, implementation of alternative two is in the public’s benefit because timing of the
project will occur significantly faster and will not require moving any earth and/or fill material,
or invading the current cover material and is thus more protective of public health and safety;
and

WHEREAS, in addition to protecting the health and safety of the community, conserving
limited fiscal resources and avoiding additional tax burdens on the community serves the
public’s best interests by avoiding the imposition of additional taxes and/or avoiding forced
reduction in necessary municipal services; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hamburg has made good faith efforts to purchase the property
required for the Landfill Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, the property owner has not, to date, agreed to the sale of the property to the Town
of Hamburg; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hamburg is a municipal corporation vested with the power of eminent
domain; and

WHEREAS, exercising the power of eminent domain has become necessary for the Town to
obtain the property needed to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hamburg, in compliance with the statutory provisions of the New
York Eminent Domain Procedure Law, has determined to exercise its eminent domain power.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Hamburg Legal Department is
authorized and directed to commence proceedings consistent with the New York Eminent
Domain Procedure Law to exercise the power of eminent domain over a portion of the following
premises:

SBL No.: 194.00-3-24.11

Farm Lot 37, Township 9, and Range 8

Owner: Donald J. Spittler, Jr.

With a Mailing Address of: 2064 Lakeview Road
Lake View, New York 14085

And being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the southeast line of the New York State Thruway,
Map 502, Parcel 509, the said point also being the northeast corner of Donald
J. Spittler, Jr. (SBL No. 194.00-3-24.11) and also being the northwest corner
of lands owned by the Town of Hamburg (SBL No. 194.00-4-17); thence
southerly along the east line of Spittler and west line of the Town of
Hamburg, a distance of 65 feet to the point or place of beginning; thence
westerly and perpendicular to the east line of Spittler a distance of 45 feet;
thence southerly at a right angle, a distance of 150 feet; thence westerly at a
right angle, a distance of 15 feet; thence southerly at a right angle, a distance
of 295 feet; thence easterly at a right angle, a distance of 15 feet; thence
southerly at a right angle, a distance of 235 feet; thence easterly at a right
angle, a distance of 45 feet to a point on the east line of Spittler, the said point
also being on the west line of the Town of Hamburg; thence northerly along
said east line of Spittler, a distance of 680 feet to the point or place of
beginning, and containing an area of 0.804 acres; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Legal Department is directed to fully
comply with the State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) in all respects in
implementing the within directed eminent domain proceeding; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Hamburg orders a public hearing be
held on the matter of the condemnation of the above described property on April 26,
2004, at 7:15 p.m. (local time) at the Hamburg Town Hall, 6100 South Park Avenue,
Hamburg, New York; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice of the above mentioned Public Hearing will
be published for five (5) consecutive days in the The Buffalo News newspaper,
beginning no later than April 15, 2004, and one publication in The Hamburg Sun and
The Front Page, such notice describing the purpose of the hearing, the time and location
of the hearing, and the location of the project, including any alternative locations; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Hamburg is directed to commission
an appraisal of the above described property consistent with Eminent Domain Procedures
Law, after which the Town of Hamburg will make a written offer to the condemnee,
Donald J. Spittler, Jr., based on the value of the appraisal; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Hamburg Legal Department, with the
support of any other Town of Hamburg Department deemed necessary by the Legal
Department, shall undertake and complete any such other tasks or proceeding as may be
required by law to properly execute and complete the condemnation directed herein.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Quatroche
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

Councilman Cavalcoli questions if the appraisal would be done prior to the public
hearing. Deputy Town Attorney Boehm comments that it could be done at any time after
they have published. Councilman Cavalcoli questions if were to be done prior to the
public hearing and the written offer was made prior to the public hearing and the
condemnee agreed to the terms, would they still proceed with the public hearing. Mr.
Boehm responds that no they would not have to proceed.

Mr. Boehm comments that the Appellate Division gave a decision that they should comply with
SEQR. There was some question whether it was de minimis in nature. In order to avoid any
more questions they are holding a public hearing that says it is not de minimis in nature which
would afford all rights to the owner. After the public hearing they can then proceed. They still
believe they will end up in litigation but they feel they have satisfied all the requirements.
Councilman Cavalcoli comments that they are going the cautious route to make sure they haven’t
erred on the side of the property owner or themselves or the residents. Mr. Boehm comments
that they want to cross all their T’s and dot all their I’s so that they have fulfilled all that the
court wants.

II.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizer James Spute to review and release checks
effective April 6, 2004 through September 10, 2004 due to the reduced Town Board Meeting
schedule.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Kesner

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried



I11.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board grant permission for Sean Fanning, Pat Ryan, Louis
Fiorello, and Charlie Zahm attend the Athletic Field Seminar in Rochester, New York on April
15, 2004. the cost is $25.00 each for a total of $100.00. Use of a Town Car is requested.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Quatroche
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried
v

WHEREAS, bids were opened on July 25, 2003 for Phase I of the Seaway Trail Visitor’s
Center, and

WHEREAS, funding for this project is through a Federal Aid Agreement with New York State
Dept. Of Transportation, No. DO17595, PIN 5756.17 for Phase I of the Seaway Trail Visitor’s
Center at the former Wanakah Water Building, and

WHEREAS, contracts were awarded to each low bidder for the General Construction Work,
Plumbing Work, Heating and Ventilating Work and Electrical Work, and

WHEREAS, subsequent to initiation of work, numerous unanticipated conditions were
encountered, resulting in extra work, and

WHEREAS, the general contractor agreed to hold their bid in abeyance for Alternate Bid No. 1
(Seasonal Room Windows) and Alternate Bid No. 2 (Attic Batt Insulation) should the Town
decide to incorporate the work at a future date, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the project to proceed with the issuance of Change
Orders for the work and amounts as hereinafter itemized, and

WHEREAS, the work included in each change order has been reviewed and is recommended
by Wendel Duchscherer Architects and Engineers, the Architect Engineer for the project,

NOW HTEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, to issue the following change orders to the
respective contractors:

C.H. Byron Co.. Inc. - General Construction

C.0O.No. Item Description Amount
G.C.01 Alternate Bid No. 1-add seasonal room windows Add $4000.00
G.C.02 Delete Stair/Ramp Configuration at Door 110-1 Deduct (300.00)
Revise Stair/Ramp Configuration at Door 109-1
to a ramp only Deduct (73.00)
Provide curb at Door 113-1 Add  100.00
Provide flowable fill at pit in front yard Add  700.00
Provide Brick in-fill below new windows
In Room #119 Add  400.00
Provide additional wood framing to support
roof in seasonal room Add 3543.00

Repair wood frame header and related

wood framing to support roof at north end of

Seasonal room Add  853.00
Total $5223.00



G.C.03 Alternate Bid No. 2 - Add R-30 Batt Insulation Add 2000.00

C&L Plumbing, Inc.

P.C.01 Replace backflow preventer and water meter Add 1440.00

Adema Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc.

HVACOI Add a third zone to the heating system Add 740.00
Add air diffusers to toilet rooms 105 and 106 Add 650.00
Total $1390.00

CIR Electric Construction Corp.

E.C.01 Delete four type “J” fixtures in basement
areas and substitute four 1’-0 x 4'-0
Fluorescent fixtures Add 1375.00
Provide telephone raceway in office 102 Add 179.00
Add meter channel for 3 phase service and
grounding components Add 1336.00
Provide disconnect switch at each of 3 furnaces Add 174.00

Add one strobe fire alarm required by code in
toilet room 106 Add 535.00

Delete one “K” type light fixture and provide 2
“J” type light fixture at front entrance door Add 285.00
Total 3884.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 be allocated from
Seaway Trail Visitor’s Center account No. H-678310.331.1 to cover the cost of said change orders
itemized above and other additional change orders that may be required, with authorization for
the Town Supervisor to approve additional change orders not exceeding $7,063.00 ($25,000 less
itemized change orders of $17,937 = $7,063), and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the professional service fee for Wendel Duchscherer, the
Architect Engineer for the project be increased by $7100.00 to a total not to exceed $42,700.00 to
cover additional services in accordance with their present contract, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor be authorized to sign said change
orders.

Moved: Quatroche Seconded: Kesner
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

V.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the Travel Request of Paula Jo Bucci and Robert
Loomis to travel to Buffalo, New York on April 28, 2004 to attend the “Family and Medical
Leave Act Seminar”. The estimated cost is $620.00 and funds are available in A1430.492.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Cavalcoli

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried



VL.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the appointment of PATRICK V. GRANVILLE
from TAX MANAGER - PROVISIONAL to TAX MANAGER — TEMPORARY effective
April 6,2004.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Quatroche

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

VII.

WHEREAS, as part of the construction contract for the Engel Drive Sanitary Sewer Project, the
Town’s contractor is installing wye fittings along the sewer main to provide for sewer service to
each currently developed property in the sewer district; and

WHEREAS, the wye fittings will serve to facilitate the subsequent connection of each privately
installed service lateral to the sewer system, thereby significantly reducing the time necessary for
the required inspection of the connection by the Town Building Inspection Department; and

WHEREAS, the Engel Drive property owners are being burdened by the bond debt service costs
associated with the project, as well as the cost of rerouting their internal plumbing and service
lateral toward the sewer main,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town sewer permit fee for currently developed
properties in the Engel Drive Sewer Improvement Area be reduced to $50, instead of the $400
required under Section 76-19 of the Town Code, conditional upon the connection to the sewer
system being made within 90 days following the date of official notification by the Town that the
public sewer system is ready to accept sewage flows.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Kesner
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

VIIL.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Engineer’s report on the completion and acceptance of the
SHOREHAM WOODS PART 3 SUBDIVISION work performed under Public Improvement
Permit Nos. 825, 826, 827 and 828 be received and accepted, and that the Supervisor is
authorized to sign the report.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action does not relieve the developer of the
responsibility for completing the subdivision street lighting installations under Public
Improvement Permit No. 829.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Quatroche
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

VIIIL.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Industrial Access Road being constructed between Lake Avenue
and Milestrip Road is hereby designated as “Coder Road” in recognition of the Coder family
which provided the land that the road is being constructed through. This name was proposed by
Assemblyman Richard Smith, who has provided the State funding for the project. The Blasdell
Village Board has also informed the Town of Hamburg that they are in agreement with this
designation.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Cavalcoli

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried



IX.

WHEREAS, the construction of the sewer system being installed under Contract Nos. 4G and
4E of the Highland Acres Sanitary Sewer Extension Project has been certified by the Town
Engineer and Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. as having been substantially completed in accordance with
the plans and specifications for the project; and

WHEREAS, the sewer system is now ready to be placed into service, which will allow property
owners to connect into the sewer mains,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby accepts these contracts as
substantially complete, with the contractors to be responsible for operation and maintenance of
the sewer system until such time as all remaining work is satisfactorily completed by the
contractors, and final acceptance is granted by the Town Board.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Kesner
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

X.

WHEREAS, Occhino Corporation was awarded a contract by the Town Board on October 6,
2003 for the construction of an Industrial Access Road between Lake Avenue and Milestrip
Road; and

WHEREAS, the project was designed to have the highway storm sewer system connect into the
Erie County highway drainage system along Lake Avenue; and

WHEREAS, following the bidding of the construction contract, the County informed the Town
that their drainage system will not be able to accept the flows from the proposed storm sewer
system and that an alternate routing for the drainage outlet will need to be developed; and

WHEREAS, URS Corporation, the Town’s engineering consultant for this project, has designed
an alternate routing for the storm sewer system, which conducts the drainage beneath Lake
Avenue and discharges it into a tributary to Blasdell Creek located north of Lake Avenue; and

WHEREAS, URS and the Town have negotiated a price with Occhino Corporation of $24,101
for the additional construction costs associated with this alternate routing, which is considered to
be reasonable and acceptable for the work involved,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor is authorized to sign Change
Order No. 1 for this project, approving an increase of $24,101 to the contract of Occhino
Corporation, thereby adjusting their total contract amount to $505,136. In response to the
Town’s request, Assemblyman Richard Smith is seeking additional State funds for this from the
New York State Multi-Modal Program which is funding this project. In the event that the
additional funding is not provided by the State, sufficient funds are available in the amount
which was authorized to be bonded for this project by Town Board resolution of October 6,
2003. In addition, the Town Highway Superintendent has offered to pay for the material cost
portion of this change order ($4,338) from Town Highway funds.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Quatroche
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

Councilman Cavalcoli comments that this was a lot of work on the part of Mr. Kapsiak,
Assemblyman Smith and Mr. Connolly to try and bring the costs down. They had extensive
discussions with the County Highway Department to try and avoid making this change, but that
was not possible. This change has to be made. They are still hoping that Assemblyman Smith
will be able to come up with the money through the Multi-Modal program to pay for this. At this
time there is money to go ahead with the project and so they will proceed at this time.



XI.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the Transfer of Appropriations for the Finance
Department within the 2004 Budget as follows:

From: Contingency

To:  Prescription Drug

B1990.419

To fund for Rx reimbursements.

Moved: Hoak

Roll Call:

Carried

XII.
RESOLVED, the Town Board approve the hiring of Kenneth Keane, under a contractual basis
to provide fire safety inspections for the Building Inspection Department’s fire safety program,
effective April 12, 2004. The cost of these services will be $15.00 per hour. Funding is

available in account B3620.440 (Contract Personal Service).

Moved: Hoak

Roll Call:

Carried

XIII.
RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the hiring and termination of personnel for the
Recreation Department as follows:

I.

2.

(98]

9]

10.

11

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

20.

Wilk, Peter
MacNeil, Dylan

Ede, Eric
Ede, Eric

Bates, Edward
Bates, Edward

Bartolotti, Michael

. Robb, James T.

King, Gilbert
Robb, James T.

. Wagner, Courtney
12.

Wagner, Courtney
DiOrio, M. Anthony
DiOrio, Christine
Poliseno, Melissa
Steger, Joseph
DiOrio, M. Anthony

DiOrio, Christine

Poliseno, Melissa

Steger, Joseph

Seconded: Quatroche
Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None

Seconded: Kesner

A7270(238)
Rec. Attendant
A7270(238)
Rec. Attendant
A7265(230)
A7265(230)
Rec. Attendant
A7180(215)
B7310(320)
Rec. Attendant
B7310(320)
Rec. Attendant
B7310(320)
ER7251(225)
ER7251(225)
ER7251(320)
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
B7310(320)

B7310(320) Reg.
A7180(215) Temp.
B7310(320)
ER7251(225)

Rec. Attendant
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
B7310(320)
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant

B9060.885

Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None

03/29/2004

03/29/2004

03/28/2004
03/29/2004

03/28/2004
03/29/2004

03/29/2004

03/28/2004
03/29/2004
03/29/2004
03/28/2004
03/29/2004

03/28/2004

(13
(13
(13
(13

03/29/2004

13

03/29/2004

03/29/2004

(13

03/29/2004

$5,000.00

$5,000.00°

$6.00 P/T
$9.25 P/T Seasonal

Terminate
$6.60 P/T

Terminate
$8.00 Seas. P/T

$9.00 Seas. P/T

Terminate
$6.25 P/T
$7.15P/T
Terminate
$8.50 P/T

Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate

$8.50 P/T Reg. rate
$9.50 P/T Temp.rate

$9.50 P/T

$9.50 P/T Reg. rate
$8.00 P/T Temp. rate

$9.50 P/T



21. Omphalius, Ellen
22. Turner, Ronald
23. Reid, Gregory

24. King, Gilbert
25. Grosjean, Kristin

26. McFeely, Elizabeth

27. Grosjean, Kristin

28. McFeely, Elizabeth

29. McFeely, Maria
30. Haller, Carl A. Jr.
31. Wakelee, Robert

32. Wilk, Peter
33. Wilk, Peter

34. Cefaly, Paul
35. Cefaly, Paul

36. Ignatius, Christopher
37. Ignatius, Christopher

38. Saunders, Kelly
39. Saunders, Kelly

40. Anzalone, Anthony

41. Banner, Derek
42. Biellak, Paul
43. Cefaly, Justin

44. DeVinney, Matthew

45. Franz, Andrew
46. Granville, Ryan
47. Loomis, Matthew

48. Machelski, Nicholas

49. Monaco, Jonathan
50. Pennacchio, James
51. Rankin, Kevin

52. Zdrojewski, Thomas

53. Zitnik, Anthony

Moved: Quatroche
Roll Call:

Carried

XIV.

ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
B7310(320)
B7310(320)
ER7251(225)
B7310(320)
Rec. Attendant
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant

13

13

ER7251(225)
ER7251(225)
Golf Instructor
7270(238)
7270(238)
Rec. Attendant
A7265(230)
A7265(230)
Rec. Attendant
B7310(320)
ER7251(225)
Rec. Attendant
A7265(230)
B7310(320)
A7265(230)

(13
13
(13
(13
(13
(13
(13
13
(13
13
(13

13

03/29/2004

03/29/2004

03/29/2004

03/28/2004
03/29/3004
03/29/2004
03/30/2004

03/30/2004

13
13

04/05/2004

13

04042004
04/05/2004

03/31/2004
04/05/2004

04/04/2004
04/05/2004

04/04/2004
04/05/2004
04/05/2004

13
(13
(13
(13
(13
(13
(13
13
(13
(13
13
13

(13

Seconded: Kesner

Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None

$7.25P/T
$7.15P/T
$7.00 P/T

Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
$7.50 P/T

$7.25 P/T

$6.25 P/T

$7.00 P/T

$6.75 P/T Re. rate
$7.50 P/T Temp. rate

Terminate
$6.00 P/T Seas. Rate

Terminate
$9.50 P/T

Terminate
$7.00 P/T

Terminate
$9.50 P/T
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate
Terminate

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the hiring and termination of personnel for the

Building and Grounds Department as follows:

1. John Ryan P/T Laborer
2. John Ryan P/T Laborer
3. John Ryan Seasonal Laborer

Moved: Quatroche
Roll Call:

Carried

04/05/2004
04/13/2004
04/14/2004

Seconded: Kesner

Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None

$9.09
Terminate
$9.09



XV.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the Audit of Cash Disbursements as follows:

OPERATING FUND:
BATCH #39 $ 22,000.00
BATCH #40 $1,200,000.00
BATCH #41 $ 10,055.67
BATCH #42 $ 42,393.22
BATCH #43 $ 625,000.00
BATCH #44 $ 247,863.42
BATCH #45 $1,255,437.50
BATCH #46 $ 598,913.29
BATCH #47 $  4,838.18
BATCH #48 § 134,817.95
PRTRN #7 $ 627,095.53

TOTAL OPERATING FUND DISBURSEMENTS:

TRUST & AGENCY:
BATCH #15 $ 35,831.93
BATCH #16 $ 612,160.68
BATCH #17 $ 8,791.47

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY DISBURSEMENTS:

CAPITAL FUND DISBURSEMENTS:

BATCH #24 $ 340,000.00
BATCH #25 $  79,993.66
BATCH #26 $ 195,000.00
BATCH #27 § 2461349

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND DISBURSEMENTS:
PAYROLL:
PR # P/R #7 $ 583,383.59
TOTAL PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS:
PETTY CASH $ 150.77

PETTY CASH DISBURSEMENTS:

VOUCHER #’S

912224 - 912225
912008 - 912009
912226
912228 - 912295
912297
912298 — 912355
912357 -912359
912360 — 912427
912428
UNPROCESSED
912227

570119 - 570135
570136 — 570140
570141 - 570142

720138

720139 - 720152
720153
UNPROCESSED

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS SUBMITTED FOR AUDIT:

$4,768,414.76

$ 656,784.08

$ 639,607.15

$ 583,383.59

$ 150.77

$6,648,340.35

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Cavalcoli
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried
VIII.
RESOLVED, that the Town Board adjourn to Executive Session on legal and personnel
matters.
Moved: Hoak Seconded: Quatroche
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche

Noes: None
Carried

Catherine Rybczynski, Town Clerk





